1 Update plant and accumulated depreciation to May 31, 2020 ($847) ($2,858) ($3,705)

2 Adjust Severance $0 $0 -

3 Adjust depreciation rates 884   (10,320)   (9,436)

4 Adjust deferred environmental costs (19,947)   (65,492)   (85,439)

5 Flowback of Protected EDIT $0 $0 -

6 Remove Storm Deferral $0 $0 -

7 Adjustment to update fuel factors $0 $0 $0

8 Adjust deferred non-ARO environmental costs $0 $0 $0

9 Remove Clemson CHP ($1) $11 $10

10 Adjustment to benefits $0 ($892) ($892)

1/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Line 16.

2/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 3-1, Line 18.

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC Public Staff

Docket No. E-7, Subs 1213 and 1214 Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1

North Carolina Retail Operations   Schedule 2

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in Thousands)

NC Retail After

Line Adjusted Public Staff Public Staff Rate After Rate

No. Item Per Company 1/ Adjustments 2/ Adjustments 3/ Decrease Decrease 5/

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Electric plant in service $30,130,353 ($10,188) $30,120,165 $0 $30,120,165

2 Accumulated depreciation and amortization (11,708,304)   10,603   (11,697,701)   -   (11,697,701)

3 Net electric plant in service (L1 + L2) 18,422,049   415   18,422,464   -   18,422,464

4 Materials and supplies 639,426   -   639,426   -   639,426

Other Working Capital

5   Operating funds per lead-lag study 160,194   (4,664)   155,530   32,980   4/ 188,510

6   Unamortized debt 78,306   -   78,306   -   78,306

7   Regulatory assets and liabilities, excluding ARO-related CCR (830,132)   2,109   (828,023)   -   (828,023)

8 Total other working capital (591,632)   (2,555)   (594,187)   32,980   (561,207)

9 ARO-related CCR regulatory assets and liabilities $690,372 (302,772)   387,600   -   387,600

10 Customer deposits (96,608)   -   (96,608)   -   (96,608)

11 Accumulated deferred income taxes (1,517,388)   70,206   (1,447,182)   -   (1,447,182)

12 Operating reserves (424,053)   -   (424,053)   -   (424,053)

13 Adjustments to federal excess deferred income taxes -   -   -

14 Construction work in progress -   -   -   -   -

15 Total original cost rate base (L3 + L4 + L8 + sum of L9 thru L14) $17,122,166 ($234,706) $16,887,460 $32,980 $16,920,440

1/ Based on McManeus Second Supplemental Exhibit 1.

2/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Column (p).

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

4/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exh. 1, Schedule 2-1(e), Line 82, Column (k).

5/ Column (c) plus Column (d).

Under Present Rates After Public Staff

Recommended Decrease

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC Public Staff

Docket No. E-7, Subs 1213 and 1214 Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1

North Carolina Retail Operations Schedule 2-1

SUMMARY OF PUBLIC STAFF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS
Page 1 of 3

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2018

[…]

11/ Column (a) plus Column (c), unless footnoted otherwise. 18/ Line 84, Column (e) times 52.000% times 9.600%.

12/ Line 84, Column (a) times 52.000% times 9.600%. 19/ Column (f) divided by 365 days times Column (b).

13/ Column (c) divided by 365 days times Column (b). 20/ Column (j) minus Column (g).

14/ Column (g) minus Column (d). 21/ Column (g) plus Column (i), unless footnoted otherwise.

15/ Column (d) plus Column (f), unless footnoted otherwise. 22/ Line 84, Column (h) times 48.000% times 4.270%.

16/ Sum of Line 77 and Line 80. 23/ Line 84, Column (h) times 52.000% times 9.600%.

17/ Line 84, Column (e) times 48.000% times 4.270%. 24/ Column (i) divided by 365 days times Column (b).

Iteration 2 Iteration 3

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC Public Staff

Docket No. E-7, Subs 1213 and 1214 Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1

North Carolina Retail Operations   Schedule 3

NET OPERATING INCOME FOR RETURN

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in Thousands)

NC Retail After

Line Adjusted Public Staff Public Staff Rate After Rate

No. Per Company 1/ Adjustments 2/ Adjustments 3/ Decrease Decrease 8/

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Electric operating revenues:

2 Sales of electricity $4,759,655 ($122,275) $4,637,380 $311,530 4/ $4,948,910

3 Other revenues 35,051 -   35,051   35,051

4 Electric operating revenues (L2 + L3) $4,794,706 (122,275)   4,672,431   311,530   5/ 4,983,961

5 Electric operating expenses:

6 Operations and maintenance:

7   Fuel used in electric generation 1,161,536   (122,113)   1,039,423   -   1,039,423

8   Purchased power 23,412   -   23,412   -   23,412

9   Other operations and maintenance expenses 1,163,856   (1,111)   1,162,745   1,182   6/ 1,163,927

10 Depreciation and amortization 1,191,710   (80,417)   1,111,293   -   1,111,293

11 General taxes 212,156   (52)   212,104   -   212,104

12 Interest on customer deposits 7,130   -   7,130   -   7,130

13 Net income taxes 175,329   20,135   195,464   72,309   7/ 267,773

14 Amortization of protected EDIT, net of tax (29,734)   $0 (29,734)   (29,734)

15 Amortization of investment tax credit (2,836)   -   (2,836)   -   (2,836)

16 Total electric operating expenses (Sum of L7 thru L15) 3,902,560   (183,558)   3,719,001   73,491   3,792,492

17 Net operating income for return (L4 minus L16) $892,146 $61,283 $953,430 $238,039 $1,191,469

1/ Based on McManeus Second Supplemental Exhibit 1.

2/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 3-1, Column (dd).

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

4/ Line 4 minus Line 3.

5/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 5, Line 5, Column (c).

6/ Line 4 times (1 minus retention factor after uncollectibles and regulatory fee of 0.9962055 from Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 1-2, Line 10.)

7/ Line 4 minus Line 9 minus change in interest expense from Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 5, Line 3, Column (a), times composite income tax rate of 23.3503%.

[…]

1 Update plant and accumulated depreciation to May 31, 2020 ($847) ($2,858) ($3,705)

2 Adjust Severance $0 $0 -

3 Adjust depreciation rates 2,876   (33,586)   (30,710)

4 Adjust deferred environmental costs (19,947)   (65,492)   (85,439)

5 Flowback of Protected EDIT $0 $0 -

6 Remove Storm Deferral $0 $0 -

7 Adjustment to update fuel factors $0 $0 $0

8 Adjust deferred non-ARO environmental costs $0 $0 $0

9 Remove Clemson CHP ($1) $11 $10

10 Adjustment to benefits $0 ($892) ($892)

1/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Line 16.

2/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 3-1, Line 18.

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC Public Staff

Docket No. E-7, Subs 1213 and 1214 Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1

North Carolina Retail Operations   Schedule 2

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in Thousands)

NC Retail After

Line Adjusted Public Staff Public Staff Rate After Rate

No. Item Per Company 1/ Adjustments 2/ Adjustments 3/ Decrease Decrease 5/

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Electric plant in service $30,130,353 ($10,188) $30,120,165 $0 $30,120,165

2 Accumulated depreciation and amortization (11,708,304)   33,781   (11,674,523)   -   (11,674,523)

3 Net electric plant in service (L1 + L2) 18,422,049   23,593   18,445,642   -   18,445,642

4 Materials and supplies 639,426   -   639,426   -   639,426

Other Working Capital

5   Operating funds per lead-lag study 160,194   (4,235)   155,959   29,621   4/ 185,580

6   Unamortized debt 78,306   -   78,306   -   78,306

7   Regulatory assets and liabilities, excluding ARO-related CCR (830,132)   2,109   (828,023)   -   (828,023)

8 Total other working capital (591,632)   (2,126)   (593,758)   29,621   (564,137)

9 ARO-related CCR regulatory assets and liabilities $690,372 (302,772)   387,600   -   387,600

10 Customer deposits (96,608)   -   (96,608)   -   (96,608)

11 Accumulated deferred income taxes (1,517,388)   70,206   (1,447,182)   -   (1,447,182)

12 Operating reserves (424,053)   -   (424,053)   -   (424,053)

13 Adjustments to federal excess deferred income taxes (112,818)   (112,818)   (112,818)

14 Construction work in progress -   -   -   -   -

15 Total original cost rate base (L3 + L4 + L8 + sum of L9 thru L14) $17,122,166 ($323,917) $16,798,249 $29,621 $16,827,870

1/ Based on McManeus Second Supplemental Exhibit 1.

2/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Column (p).

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

4/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exh. 1, Schedule 2-1(e), Line 82, Column (k).

5/ Column (c) plus Column (d).

Under Present Rates After Public Staff

Recommended Decrease

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC Public Staff

Docket No. E-7, Subs 1213 and 1214 Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1

North Carolina Retail Operations Schedule 2-1

SUMMARY OF PUBLIC STAFF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS
Page 1 of 3

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2018

[…]

11/ Column (a) plus Column (c), unless footnoted otherwise. 18/ Line 84, Column (e) times 52.000% times 9.600%.

12/ Line 84, Column (a) times 52.000% times 9.600%. 19/ Column (f) divided by 365 days times Column (b).

13/ Column (c) divided by 365 days times Column (b). 20/ Column (j) minus Column (g).

14/ Column (g) minus Column (d). 21/ Column (g) plus Column (i), unless footnoted otherwise.

15/ Column (d) plus Column (f), unless footnoted otherwise. 22/ Line 84, Column (h) times 48.000% times 4.270%.

16/ Sum of Line 77 and Line 80. 23/ Line 84, Column (h) times 52.000% times 9.600%.

17/ Line 84, Column (e) times 48.000% times 4.270%. 24/ Column (i) divided by 365 days times Column (b).

Iteration 2 Iteration 3

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC Public Staff

Docket No. E-7, Subs 1213 and 1214 Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1

North Carolina Retail Operations   Schedule 3

NET OPERATING INCOME FOR RETURN

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in Thousands)

NC Retail After

Line Adjusted Public Staff Public Staff Rate After Rate

No. Per Company 1/ Adjustments 2/ Adjustments 3/ Decrease Decrease 8/

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Electric operating revenues:

2 Sales of electricity $4,759,655 ($122,275) $4,637,380 $280,308 4/ $4,917,688

3 Other revenues 35,051 -   35,051   35,051

4 Electric operating revenues (L2 + L3) $4,794,706 (122,275)   4,672,431   280,308   5/ 4,952,739

5 Electric operating expenses:

6 Operations and maintenance:

7   Fuel used in electric generation 1,161,536   (122,113)   1,039,423   -   1,039,423

8   Purchased power 23,412   -   23,412   -   23,412

9   Other operations and maintenance expenses 1,163,856   (1,111)   1,162,745   1,064   6/ 1,163,809

10 Depreciation and amortization 1,191,710   (103,595)   1,088,115   -   1,088,115

11 General taxes 212,156   (52)   212,104   -   212,104

12 Interest on customer deposits 7,130   -   7,130   -   7,130

13 Net income taxes 175,329   25,974   201,303   65,062   7/ 266,365

14 Amortization of protected EDIT, net of tax (29,734)   $0 (29,734)   (29,734)

15 Amortization of investment tax credit (2,836)   -   (2,836)   -   (2,836)

16 Total electric operating expenses (Sum of L7 thru L15) 3,902,560   (200,897)   3,701,662   66,126   3,767,788

17 Net operating income for return (L4 minus L16) $892,146 $78,622 $970,769 $214,182 $1,184,951

1/ Based on McManeus Second Supplemental Exhibit 1.

2/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 3-1, Column (dd).

3/ Column (a) plus Column (b).

4/ Line 4 minus Line 3.

5/ Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 5, Line 5, Column (c).

6/ Line 4 times (1 minus retention factor after uncollectibles and regulatory fee of 0.9962055 from Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 1-2, Line 10.)

7/ Line 4 minus Line 9 minus change in interest expense from Boswell Second Supplemental and Stipulation Exhibit 1, Schedule 5, Line 3, Column (a), times composite income tax rate of 23.3503%.